HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Executive Decision Record

Decision Maker:	Executive Member for Highways Operations
Date:	17 June 2021
Title:	On-Street Chargeable Parking
Report From:	Director of Economy, Transport and Environment
Contact name: Marc Samways	

Tel: 07590 774429 Email: marc.samways@hants.gov.uk

1. The decision:

1.1. That the Executive Member for Highways Operations approves restarting work on on-street chargeable parking measures in town centre areas previously delayed during the Covid-19 national lockdown and response phases.

2. Reason for the decision:

2.1. The Covid-19 response has significantly affected some planned aspects of the parking project, which aims to end the cross subsidisation of parking from Highways Maintenance funds. Action is required now to secure these measures to avoid further departmental cost of change provision, with implications for other transformation work, or drawing funding away from essential highways activity to meet the shortfall.

3. Other options considered and rejected:

3.1. To continue to delay the implementation of the policy and proposals agreed as part of the Transformation Programme, in respect of on-street chargeable parking in in town centre areas. This option has been rejected due to the adverse financial impact that further delays on delivery would have on the project savings target, and in recognition that Covid-19 restrictions have now been significantly relaxed and are expected to be removed entirely by late June.

4. Conflicts of interest:

- 4.1. Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker:
- 4.2. Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted:
- 5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: none.

- 6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: not applicable.
- 7. Statement from the Decision Maker:

Approved by:

Date:

17 June 2021

Executive Member for Highways Operations Councillor Russell Oppenheimer